

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	10
A. This case concerns a threshold immunity question of fundamental importance to the United States .....	11
B. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with this Court’s precedents .....	14
C. The court of appeals’ decision can be expected to have serious adverse consequences for the government .....	23
Conclusion .....	26
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	37a
Appendix C .....	57a
Appendix D .....	58a
Appendix E .....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903) .....	21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	20
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1060 (2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	21
<i>Klamath &amp; Moadoc Tribes of Indians v. United States</i> , 296 U.S. 244 (1935) .....	20-21
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 263 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	24, 25
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	19
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	12
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1032 (1988) .....	22
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	18
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 60 (2001) .....	25
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	19
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	20
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> :	
445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	6, 11, 12, 15, 19, 20
463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	11
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	12, 14, 17, 18
 Statutes:	
Act of July 5, 1884, ch. 214, 23 Stat. 103 .....	3
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 64 .....	3
Act of Mar. 18, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-392, 74 Stat. 8 .....	2, 4, 10, 15

Statutes—Continued:	Page
General Allotment Act, 25 U.S.C. 348 .....	13, 15
Historic Sites, Buildings and Antiquities Act, 16 U.S.C. 462 .....	5
Indian Reorganization Act, § 16, 25 U.S.C. 476 .....	3
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505 .....	2, 12, 59a
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. 470 .....	5
Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. 177 .....	5
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. 13 .....	5
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491(a) .....	2, 12, 59a
25 U.S.C. 277 .....	2, 3, 59a
28 U.S.C. 2501 .....	7
 Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 671, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959) .....	3, 4
